## 502216683 02/01/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Singularis, Inc.	11/11/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lubris, LLC	
Street Address:	111 Speen Street, Suite 303	
City:	Framingham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01701	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13321532

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6175231231

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-570-1000

Email: lbushey@goodwinprocter.com, ckomm@goodwinprocter.com,

patentBos@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Goodwin Procter LLP-Patent Administrator

Address Line 1: 53 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LUB-016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Crystal A. Komm

Total Attachments: 1

source=LUB-016 Singularis to Lubris#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029739 FRAME: 0976 OP \$40.00 13321532

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Docket Number 37923-703.602

WHEREAS, Singularis, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at P.O. Box 927741, San Diego, California 92192, USA, (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Application(s), and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered (collectively hereinafter referred to as "Inventions") entitled:

referred to as inventions ) entitled.		
APPLICATION AND USES OF PRG4 AND	THERAPEUTIC MODULATION THEREOF	
Cooperation Treaty;  for which Application No was filed on for which an application was filed upon which a Ur (hereinafter "Application(s)").	May 22, 2009 in the United States Patent Office; as filed on May 24, 2010 in the U.S. Receiving Office of the Patent Patent Office; and/or, as U.S. Patent No.	
Inventions, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, here by the inventor(s) of said Inventions, and in and to any and all pa	desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said tofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally,	
	uable consideration acknowledged by said Assignor to have been	
1. Said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfe (a) in and to said Inventions and said Applications, including the (b) in and to all rights to all United States and corresponding non filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial I any and all applications filed and any and all Patent(s) granted or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treat Patent(s) granted on any application which is a divisional, substit Application(s); and (d) in and to each and every reissue, reexami 2. Said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, spethe extent deemed necessary or desirable by the parties (a) for peconveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications covering s	-United States patent applications and Patent(s), including those Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty, or otherwise; (c) in and to a said Inventions in the United States, in any foreign country, or y, including each and every application filed and any and all aution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said nation, or extensions of any of said Patent(s).  cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to be United States, foreign countries, or under any international the Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and ecifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to refecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein aid Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, the property of the papers of the pa	
3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shother legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assigno		
4. Said Assignor hereby warrants and represents that the Assignor has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.  5. Said Assignor hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.  6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the date written		
below.	fa	
Date:	By: Name: Edward R. Truitt Title: Chief Executive Officer	
RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE:	LUBRIS, LLC	
Date:	By: Name: Edward R. Trn. H, III. Title: Manager	

PATENT REEL: 029739 FRAME: 0977

**RECORDED: 02/01/2013**